

Nos. 21-376, 21-377 & 21-380

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
KATHRYN M. CHERRY  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitors General

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Challenges to Plaintiffs’ Standing Have Been Rejected at Every Stage of This Litigation and Are Not Certworthy.....	8
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari on the Merits Questions Addressed by the En Banc Fifth Circuit.....	11
A. Adopting the United States’ and Tribes’ narrow questions presented will <i>create</i> vehicle problems. ....	12
B. The en banc Fifth Circuit’s opinion establishes erroneous precedent on key constitutional issues. ....	13
1. The Fifth Circuit erroneously found that Congress could rely on a “bundle” of powers to pass ICWA. ....	14
2. The Fifth Circuit misapplied the equal- protection doctrine.....	15
3. The Fifth Circuit erred in allowing Congress to use state courts to commandeer state agencies and officials.....	17
4. The Fifth Circuit improperly allowed Indian tribes to set the content of federal law. ....	19

### III

Conclusion .....	21
------------------	----

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	9, 11
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	2, 14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> <i>ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	20
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	14
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp;</i> <i>Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	18
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	9
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	13, 16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	11, 15, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	9
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	16
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. X.....	14
amend. XIII .....	16
art. I.....	5, 14, 15
art. I, § 1 .....	19
art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	14
Tex. Const. art. I, § 3a .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
25 U.S.C.:	
§§ 1901-63.....	I
§ 1901(3) .....	16
§ 1903(4) .....	2, 5, 20
§ 1912 .....	12
§ 1912(a) .....	2, 17
§ 1912(d) .....	17
§ 1912(e).....	3, 17, 18
§ 1912(f) .....	3, 17, 18
§ 1913 .....	5
§ 1913(b) .....	3
§ 1913(c).....	3
§ 1914 .....	3, 5
§ 1915 .....	3, 12
§ 1915(a) .....	3, 16, 18, 19
§ 1915(a)-(b) .....	3, 5, 17
§ 1915(a)(1).....	13
§ 1915(a)(1)-(2).....	9
§ 1915(a)(2).....	13
§ 1915(a)(3).....	8, 12, 13, 15

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
25 U.S.C.:	
§ 1915(b) .....	18, 19
§ 1915(b)(i)-(ii).....	9
§ 1915(b)(i)-(iv).....	3
§ 1915(b)(iii) .....	8, 12, 15
§ 1915(c).....	3, 6, 19
§ 1915(e).....	4, 17
§ 1951 .....	12
§ 1951(a) .....	4, 17
25 C.F.R.:	
§ 23.13 .....	19
§ 23.103(c).....	5, 17
§ 23.132(b) .....	4
§ 23.132(e).....	4
Tex. Fam. Code:	
§ 162.015(a).....	11, 19
§ 162.015(b) .....	11, 19
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	4
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) .....	4
Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. No. JM-17 (Mar. 22, 1983) .....	19
